Copy of:



Abstract

National Cadet Corps – Hon'ble Chief Minister's Announcement under rule 110 of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules for the year 2018-19 - Establishment of Permanent Camp Site and Training Area at Neerpeyar Village, Madhuranthagam Taluk, Kancheepuram District – Sanctioned – Orders – Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (YW1) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (MS) No.26

Dated: 01.12.2018 கார்த்திகை 15, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2049 Read:

From the Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps, Chennai, Letter No. 1705/1/SC/Neerpeyar, dated 25.07.2018 and 26.08.2018.

ORDER:-

The Hon'ble Chief Minister has made the following announcement under rule 110 of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules for the year 2018-19 on the floor of the Legislative Assembly:-

''காஞ்சிபுரம் மாவட்டம், மதுராந்தகம் வட்டம், நீர்ப்பெயர் கிராமத்தில் தேசிய மாணவர் படையினருக்கு பயிற்சி வளாகம் அமைக்க 2.02 ஹெக்டேர் நிலம் ஒதுக்கீடு செய்யப்பட்டுள்ளது. அந்த இடத்தில் அணிவகுப்பு பயிற்சி மைதானம், தடை தாண்டுதல் பயிற்சி நிலையம், 25 மீட்டர் மற்றும் 50 மீட்டர் தூரம் சுடக்கூடிய துப்பாக்கி சுடும் தளம் ஆகியவற்றை கொண்ட தேசிய மாணவர் படை பயிற்சி வளாகம் 5 கோடிரூபாய் செலவில் அமைக்கப்படும். இந்த பயிற்சி வளாகத்தில் ஒரே சமயத்தில் 600 மாணவர்கள் வீதம், ஆண்டு ஒன்றுக்கு சுமார் 18,000 மாணவர்களுக்கு பயிற்சி அளிக்கப்படும்''.

2. In the letter read above, the Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps has stated that a Permanent Camp site and Training area at Neerpeyar is required for training of NCC Cadets of Chennai. There are two Group Headquarters and 15 NCC Units Located in Chennai, Vellore and Kancheepuram Districts. On an average, every year these Units together conduct more than 50 Training Camps of 10 days duration with 500 cadets

strength. The campus of Schools and Colleges are not readily available for conduct of NCC Training due to their academic and their own commitments.

- 3. The Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps has further stated that the following facilities would be come up in the Training Area in an extent area measuring 2.02 Hectares of land:
 - a) Compound wall with Barbed Wire Fencing, Security Lights and Security Gate.
 - Associate NCC Officer (ANO) / Boys Camp Accommodation only plinth with over head shed with snake pit around of size 230/35/2 feet – 2Nos.
 - c) Associate NCC Officer / Girl Cadet Instructor (GCI) / Girls Camp Accommodation only plinth with overhead shed with snake pit around of size 230 /35/2/ feet 2 Nos.
 - d) 12 toilets and 12 bathrooms near Boys Accommodation
 - e) 12 toilets and 12 bathrooms near Girls Accommodation
 - f) Permanent Instructional staff plinth with overhead shed accommodation of size 40 x 25 feet.
 - g) 4 toilets and 4 bathrooms near Permanent Instructional Staff room
 - h) Cook House / Ration Store (fresh & dry) with covered shed on three sides and cement flooring with a sheet divider of size 30 x 40 x 2 feet.
 - i) Administrative Block Building with only six rooms meant for : -
 - Camp Commandant Office living room with attached toilet
 - > Deputy Commandant Office-cum-living room with attached toilet.
 - > Camp Office for 01 officer and 06 clerks
 - > Kote
 - Training Stores
 - Briefing / Conference room
 - i) Drill Square 150 x 150 x 2 feet
 - k) Obstacle course as per the standard layout
 - Firing range wall for felicitating firing from 25 meters and 50 meters including skid shooting
 - m) Open stage/Platform with overhead shed size 20 x 20 x 3 feet.
 - Shed covered open Auditorium of capacity 200 next to stage.
 - o) Two bore wells with water storage tanks and a mobile RO Plant.
 - p) Street Lights in the Training Camp Site.
- 4. The Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps has requested the Government to accord administrative and financial sanction for a sum of Rs.5,00,00,000/- for establishment of Permanent Camp site and Training area

at Neerpeyar Village, Madhuranthagam Taluk, Kancheepuram District as detailed below:-

SI. No.	Financial Year	Amount (Rs.)
(a)	2018-19	1,00,00,000/-
(b)	2019-20	3,00,00,000/-
(c)	2020-21	1,00,00,000/-
Total		5,00,00,000/-

5. The Government after careful consideration accord administrative sanction for a sum of Rs.4,85,75,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Eighty Five Lakh and Seventy Five Thousand only) for the establishment of Permanent Camp site and Training area at Neerpeyar Village, Madhuranthagam Taluk, Kancheepuram District as a non-recurring expenditure. The amount will be released in 3 years, as stated below:-

SI. No.	Financial Year	Amount (Rs.)
(a)	2018-19	1,00,00,000/-
(b)	2019-20	2,85,75,000/-
(c)	2020-21	1,00,00,000/-
Total		4,85,75,000/-

6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited under the following head of account:-

"4202 CAPITAL OUTLAY ON EDUCATION, SPORTS, ARTS AND CULTURE – 03 Sports and Youth services – 102 Sports Stadia – State's Expenditure – JC Establishment of Camp Site and Training Centre to the NCC - 16 Major Works" (DPC-4202-03-102-JC-1603)

7. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall constitutes an item of "New Service". The approval of the Legislative will be obtained in due course. Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure may be initially met by drawal of an advance from the Contingency Fund. The Deputy Director General. National Cadet Corps is directed to calculate the actual amount required for the period upto next supplementary estimates and apply for sanction of the same as advance from the Contingency Fund to Finance(BG-I)Department directly in From 'A' appended to the Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund Rules, 1963 along with a copy of this order. Orders for sanction of advance from the Contingency Fund will be issued from Finance (BG-I) Department. He is also requested to send necessary explanatory notes

for inclusion of the above expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates 2018-19 to Finance (BG-I) Department at an appropriate time without fail.

- 8. The Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps is the Estimating, Reconciling and Controlling authority for the above new head of account.
- 9. This order issues with concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.58949/Edn-1/2018 dated 28.11.2018 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.2061 (Two thousand and sixty one)

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

DHEERAJ KUMAR PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps Directorate, Chennai-9
The Accountant General, Chennai – 18/35
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9 / Madurai
The District / Sub – Treasury concerned.

Copy to

The Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Youth Welfare and Sports Development, Chennai-9.

The Resident Audit Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The National Cadet Corps Group Headquarters, Madras 'A' & 'B" (Through Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps Directorate, Chennai-9.)
The Finance (Edn.1 / BG II) Department, Chennai -9.
SF/SC/s

//Forwarded / By order//

SEČTION OFFICER